Universiti Teknologi MARA

A Fuzzy MADM
(Multiple Attribute Decision Making)
Expert System for Job Matching

Refnaldy bin Aznardi

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Science (Hons) Intelligent System
Faculty of Information Technology And
Quantitative Sciences

November 2005



DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the research to which it refers are the product of my own
work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of

the discipline

NOVEMBER 21, 2005 REFNALDY BIN AZUARDI
2003660289

ii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7

Introduction

Background

Problem Statement
Objective

Project Scope
Significance of the Study
Summary

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
22
23
24
2.5

2.6
2.7

Introduction

The job matching problem

Artificial Intelligence, Fuzzy Logic and Expert System
How Fuzzy Work?

Fuzzy Expert System

2.5.1 Mamdani-style Inference

2.5.2 Sugeno-style inference

Fuzzy approach to solve job matching problem

Fuzzy Multi Attribute Decision Making

iv

Page
ii
iii

iv

o N NN e



2.8
29
2.10
2.11

User profiling

Resume and User profiling
An Expert System for job matching of the unemployed

Summary

CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH APPROACH AND METHODOLOGY
Introduction

3.1
32
3.3
3.4

3.3

3.6

3.7

3.8

Project overview

Knowledge acquisition

Knowledge comprehension

- 34.1

342
3.4.3

Fuzzy MADM expert system approach and methodology
3.4.1.1 Mamdani-type inference engine

Determine input weight and preferences weight
Acquiring problem domain knowledge

System Design

3.5.1
3.5.2
3.5.3
354
355
3.5.6

Define linguistic variable and determine fuzzy sets
System flow

Elicit and construct fuzzy rules

Encode fuzzy sets and rules

Interface design

Database design

Assessment

3.6.1
3.6.2

Validation
Analysis and documentation

Software and hardware requirement

3.7
3.72

Software
Hardware

Summary

17
19
20
23

24
26
26
27
27
28
29
32
32
34
38
41
42
43
43

S E R &

45
45



ABSTRACT

Registered to jobs searching websites, searching the newspaper advertisement and other
method are used in job searching among students, Students faced with a lot of problems
to find suitable job when they graduate soon because of no facilities especially from the
faculty itself that can assist in providing alternative jobs for them. So, integration
between fuzzy and Multiple Attribute Decision Making (MADM) method will become
the technique to solve this problem. The main purpose of this research is to develop the
Fuzzy MADM expert system prototype for job matching problem. Students from four
courses have been selected in this research and matched with six jobs selected. This
system can assist students in finding suitable jobs that match their skills and
qualifications. Weight will assign to computer knowledge and skill and additional values
sub-attributes were the earliest stage before fuzzy process started. User profile
information collected from system used as fuzzy inference engine inputs data. The fuzzy
stage is from fuzzification to defuzzification will produce the result of system. The
process of system will end with rank the fuzzy result with the weight of user
preferences. The validity and reliability test was done but it is not enough to know that
the fuzzy rules are valid. However the general testing using samples data can give the
expectation that the fuzzy rules developed was valid. The system will produced the
result but still that was not the result that student can follow hundred percent. In the
future development, the construction of the fuzzy rules, can use the real expert such as
employer to know the exact requirement for each job.





