Universiti Teknologi MARA

A Fuzzy MADM (Multiple Attribute Decision Making) Expert System for Job Matching

Refnaldy bin Azuardi

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons) Intelligent System Faculty of Information Technology And Quantitative Sciences

November 2005

DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the research to which it refers are the product of my own work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline

NOVEMBER 21, 2005

REFNALDY BIN AZUARDI 2003660289

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page	
DE	ii		
AC	iii		
TAI	iv v		
LIS			
LIS	T OF TABLES	vi	
ABS	STRACT	x	
CH	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Introduction	1	
1.2	Background	1	
1.3	Problem Statement	2	
1.4	Objective	2	
1.5	Project Scope	2	
1.6	Significance of the Study	4	
1.7	Summary	4	
CHA	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Introduction	5	
2.2	The job matching problem		
2.3	Artificial Intelligence, Fuzzy Logic and Expert System	7	
2.4	How Fuzzy Work?	9	
2.5	Fuzzy Expert System	10	
	2.5.1 Mamdani-style Inference	12	
	2.5.2 Sugeno-style inference	13	
2.6	Fuzzy approach to solve job matching problem	13	
2.7	Fuzzy Multi Attribute Decision Making	15	

2.8	User profiling			
2.9	Resume and User profiling			
2.10	An E	xpert System for job matching of the unemployed	20	
2.11	Summary		23	
CHA	PTER :	RESEARCH APPROACH AND METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Introd	luction	24	
3.2	Project overview			
3.3	Knowledge acquisition			
3.4	Knowledge comprehension			
	3.4.1	Fuzzy MADM expert system approach and methodology	27	
		3.4.1.1 Mamdani-type inference engine	28	
	3.4.2	Determine input weight and preferences weight	29	
	3.4.3	Acquiring problem domain knowledge	32	
3.5	System Design			
	3.5.1	Define linguistic variable and determine fuzzy sets	34	
	3.5.2	System flow	38	
	3.5.3	Elicit and construct fuzzy rules	41	
	3.5.4	Encode fuzzy sets and rules	42	
	3.5.5	Interface design	43	
	3.5.6	Database design	43	
3.6	Assessment			
	3.6.1	Validation	44	
	3.6.2	Analysis and documentation	44	
3.7	Software and hardware requirement		45	
	3.7.1	Software	45	
	3.7.2	Hardware	45	
3.8	Summary		46	

ABSTRACT

Registered to jobs searching websites, searching the newspaper advertisement and other method are used in job searching among students. Students faced with a lot of problems to find suitable job when they graduate soon because of no facilities especially from the faculty itself that can assist in providing alternative jobs for them. So, integration between fuzzy and Multiple Attribute Decision Making (MADM) method will become the technique to solve this problem. The main purpose of this research is to develop the Fuzzy MADM expert system prototype for job matching problem. Students from four courses have been selected in this research and matched with six jobs selected. This system can assist students in finding suitable jobs that match their skills and qualifications. Weight will assign to computer knowledge and skill and additional values sub-attributes were the earliest stage before fuzzy process started. User profile information collected from system used as fuzzy inference engine inputs data. The fuzzy stage is from fuzzification to defuzzification will produce the result of system. The process of system will end with rank the fuzzy result with the weight of user preferences. The validity and reliability test was done but it is not enough to know that the fuzzy rules are valid. However the general testing using samples data can give the expectation that the fuzzy rules developed was valid. The system will produced the result but still that was not the result that student can follow hundred percent. In the future development, the construction of the fuzzy rules, can use the real expert such as employer to know the exact requirement for each job.